

---

No. 15-1553

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

PERFECT PUPPY, INC.,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

CITY OF EAST PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND,

Defendant - Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Rhode Island  
Honorable William E. Smith, District Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

LESLEY S. RICH, No. 96379  
Rich Law Associates  
44 Bedson Road  
Cranston, Rhode Island 02910  
Telephone: (401) 942-7876  
Facsimile: (401) 464-4884  
E-mail: lesr313@gmail.com

J. DAVID BREEMER, No. 117019  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: jdb@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant Perfect Puppy, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
1. The Perfect Puppy Business .....	3
2. The Leasing of Property for an East Providence Store .....	5
3. The City Passes an Ordinance Banning Pet Stores .....	6
B. Judicial Procedure .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. PERFECT PUPPY IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS FACIAL TAKINGS CLAIM BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE DESTROYED ITS BUSINESS; ALTERNATIVELY, THE CLAIM SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> ANALYSIS .....	10
A. The Takings Framework .....	10

	Page
1. Takings Ripeness Under <i>Williamson County</i> .....	10
2. Regulatory Takings Standards .....	12
B. Enactment of the Ordinance Effected a Per Se Taking and, Therefore, Perfect Puppy, Not the City, Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Facial Takings Claim .....	13
1. Perfect Puppy’s Takings Claims Rest on Protected Property Interests .....	14
2. Enactment of the Ordinance Destroyed Perfect Puppy’s License and Business .....	15
C. If There Was No Per Se Facial Taking, the Lower Court Erred in Failing To Apply <i>Penn Central</i> and the Court Should Remand the Case for That Analysis .....	18
II. <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY’S STATE COURT EXHAUSTION RULE DOES NOT APPLY TO PERFECT PUPPY’S AS-APPLIED CLAIM BECAUSE IT IS ALREADY FIT FOR REVIEW AND REQUIRING MORE STATE LITIGATION IS INEFFICIENT, UNNECESSARY, AND HARMFUL</i> .....	19
A. The State Litigation Rule Is Prudential and Discretionary .....	19
B. The State Litigation Requirement Does Not Apply to Perfect Puppy’s Takings Claims .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>28 Prospect Hill St., Inc. v. Gaines</i> , 461 A.2d 923 (R.I. 1983) . . . . .	14-15
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) . . . . .	21
<i>Agras v. State Bd. of Public Roads</i> , 184 A. 505 (R.I. 1936) . . . . .	15
<i>Asociacion De Subscripcion Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) . . . . .	11-12, 14, 20
<i>Asociacion de Suscripcion Conjunta del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Juarbe-Jimenez</i> , 659 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2011) . . . . .	13
<i>Athanasious v. Town of Westhampton</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D. Mass. 2014) . . . . .	24
<i>Bric’s Market, Inc. v. State</i> , 253 A.2d 590 (R.I. 1969) . . . . .	15
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of St. Louis, Inc. v. City of Maryland Heights, Mo.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 1340 (E.D. Mo. 1990) . . . . .	16-17
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	18-19
<i>Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986) . . . . .	18
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	15
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Lehn v. Holmes</i> , 364 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>Leone v. Town of New Shoreham</i> , 534 A.2d 871 (R.I. 1987) . . . . .	14
<i>Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert</i> , 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	15

	Page
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	12-13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	12
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	16
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	8, 12, 14
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005) . . . . .	24
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	20
<i>McNeese v. Board of Ed. for Community Unit School Dist. 187, Cahokia, Ill.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963) . . . . .	23
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	12-13
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . . . . .	1, 13
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) . . . . .	12
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>Rosedale Missionary Baptist Church v. New Orleans City</i> , 641 F.3d 86 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	19-20
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005) . . . . .	11, 13, 21-22
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	19, 21, 23
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	19, 21, 24
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) . . . . .	9, 11

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) . . . . .	9, 13-14, 20
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 215 Ct. Cl. 716, 572 F.2d 786 (1978) . . . . .	15
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm'n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20
<i>Tillinghast v. Town of Glocester, R.I.</i> , 456 A.2d 781 (R.I. 1983) . . . . .	14-15
<i>Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko</i> , 728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	21, 23
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. United States</i> , 912 F.2d 1432 (Fed Cir. 1990) . . . . .	15, 19
<i>Verizon New England, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> <i>Local No. 2322</i> , 651 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2011) . . . . .	22
<i>Washlefske v. Winston</i> , 234 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States</i> , 926 F.2d 1169 (Fed. Cir. 1991) . . . . .	16
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . . . .	2, 7, 10-11
<i>Yamagiwa v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2007) . . . . .	22

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	1
§ 1331 . . . . .	1
§ 1441 . . . . .	1
Rhode Island General Laws § 4-19-5 . . . . .	6

**Miscellaneous**

13 Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure (2d ed. 1984) . . . 20-21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 . . . . . 23

City of East Providence, County Council Meeting held June 3, 2014,  
[http://vid.opengovideo.com/playvideo.asp?sFileName=http://  
video.clerkshq.com/RI\\_EastProvidence\\_CityCouncil\\_20140603](http://vid.opengovideo.com/playvideo.asp?sFileName=http://video.clerkshq.com/RI_EastProvidence_CityCouncil_20140603)  
(last visited July 8, 2015) . . . . . 4-5

Perfect Puppy, Inc., Website, <http://theperfectpuppyri.com/>  
(last visited July 7, 2015) . . . . . 4
